Commentary

A14 | Monday, August 19, 2024 | The Aspen Times



The Aspen Music Festival and School and Theatre Aspen collaborated once again this summer, this time to present Fiddler on the Roof in Concert starring Shuler Hensley with musical direction by Andy Einhorn to a completely sold-out tent.

75th season of Aspen Music **Festival and School concludes**

esterday we concluded, with much grandeur and good feeling, the 75th anniversary season of the Aspen Music Festival and School (AMFS). The stage was packed with young artists from all over the world, their brilliant teachers, and some of the leading guest artists in our profession. Collectively, on that one stage, they represented literally hundreds of years of experience in Aspen.

It was a season we opened in June with the delicacy and fire of a solo piano recital by our alumna 17-yearold Harmony Zhu – a student in Aspen for 9 years, now at her own moment of crossing over from student to professional.

These concerts, and the hundreds of others in between them, captured the essence of the

AMFS and of our anniversary season theme of "Becoming Who You Are." It is a phrase derived from Albert Schweitzer's keynote address to the first summer of music and ideas in Aspen in 1949.

Discovery, connection, and growth of body, mind, and spirit indeed were the founding ideals of Walter and Elizabeth Paepcke. They dreamed that sharing art and ideas up in the mountains,

away from distraction, could make us better people and, in that, make a better world - and they were right.

Seventy-five years in, this commitment to growth remains, and education is absolutely central to everything we do. There was not an hour of the day this summer that young artists, their teachers, or audience members weren't learning and deepening through

music, and often all three of them doing so at once.

Anniversaries offer the opportunity to look back

but also to look forward. as we were enthusiastically encouraged to do by our new board chair Alexandra Munroe. She "walked her talk," not only presiding elegantly over our 75th anniversary benefit but cheering loudly along with the children at our Family Concert on a beautiful mid-summer Saturday morning.

Our commitment to the community has grown each year, with thousands of lessons given to local schoolchildren and dozens of free events, now including a mariachi concert and fiesta.

Increasingly, partnerships expand us beyond where we could go ourselves: We opened our season with Aspen's second-annual Pride Party, with more



DIEGO REDEL/COURTESY PHOTO Starry AMFS alumni Joshua Bell violin and Steven Isserlis cello perform with the Aspen Festival Orchestra on a packed Sunday in the tent.

community partners and more rainbows on cheeks and in hearts than ever. With Theatre Aspen, we revived the timeless story of "Fiddler on the Roof"; with the Aspen Art Museum, we created exciting new work shared atop our iconic Aspen Mountain; with ACES, we celebrated birdsong; with the Wheeler, we highlighted the anniversary of a shared space; and with the Institute, we shared voices and ideas.

All the while, our board leadership challenged us to keep reaching, dream big, and find growth. And in that, they inspired fundraising to new heights and fortified projects and programs that brought the AMFS to the

global stage and shared our music and our story on five continents.

It has been an extraordinary seventy-five years, and I am meticulous about using "extraordinary" in its true sense. But history is also a living thing. The AMFS' music, magic, hopes, and heart are part of us all.

We express our deepest gratitude to the amazing musicians, supporters, and community who came together in the anniversary season with both joy and purpose. It is a privilege to have celebrated together.

Alan Fletcher is president and CEO of the Aspen Music Festival and School.

THE ASPEN TIMES

VOL. 36 - NO. 225 **534 E. HYMAN AVENUE** LOWER LEVEL **ASPEN. CO 81611** OFFICE 970-925-3414 FAX 970-925-6240 AspenTimes.com email: mail@aspentimes.com

Publisher Allison Pattillo, 970-429-9195

apattillo@aspentimes.com LOCAL NEWSBOOM Ray K. Erku, rerku@aspentimes.com

Assistant Editor/Conv Editor Jonathan Bowers, jbowers@aspentimes.com

A&E Editor Sarah Girgis, 970-429-9151 sgirgis@aspentimes.com

Digital Engagement Editor Audrey Ryan, aryan@aspentimes.com

Sports Editor, Photographe Austin Colbert, 970-429-9149 acolbert@aspentimes.com

Reporters

Lucy Peterson, 970-429-9152 Ineterson@as Westley Crouch, 970-384-9124 wcrouch@aspentimes.com Regan Mertz, 970-429-9153 ertz@aspentimes

REGIONAL NEWSROOM

Regional Editor Andrew Maciejewski, 970-668-4638 amaciejewski@summitdaily.com

Reporters

Ali Longwell, 970-748-2925 alongwell@aspentimes.cc Robert Tann, 970-668-4630 rtann@aspentimes.com Andrea Teres-Martinez, 970-384-9147 ateres-martinez@aspentim Elliott Wenzler, 720-295-4107 ewenzler@aspentimes.com

ADVERTISING DEPARTMENT **Regional Advertising Director** Danielle Hanson, 773, 575, 4452 dhanson@swiftcom.com

Account Managers Beth Albert, 970-429-9171 balbert@aspentimes.com Igor Laray, 970-429-9178 ilarav@aspentimes.com Rvan Lesar, 970-429-9180 rlesar@aspentimes.com Anne Peck, 970-429-9174 apeck@aspentimes.com

Regional Circulation Director Jake Marine, 970-429-9196 imarine@aspentimes.com

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING 970-925-9937, classifieds@aspentimes.com

The Aspen Times daily edition is pub-The Aspen Times daily edition is pui lished seven days a week by Colorado Mountain News Media and circulated in Aspen, Basalt, Carbondale, El Jebel, Glenwood Springs and Snowmass Village. ©2024, The Aspen Times. All

Village. ©2024, The Aspen Times. All rights reserved. Member of The Associated Press. The AP alone is entitled to republication of local news from The Aspen Times. Advertisers purchase space and circulation only. All property rights to any advertisements produced for The Aspen Times using artwork and/ or typography furnished or arranged by the The Aspen Times. Na such ad or any part may be reproduced for assigned without the consent of The Aspen Times She Pane Aspen Times assumes Aspen Times. The Aspen Times assumes no financial responsibility for errors beyond the cost of the actual space occupied by the error.





President and CEO of the Aspen Music Festival and School